

No. 18-726

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*,
Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
—◆—

SARAH W. RICE
JENNIFER L. KATZ
ANDREA W. TRENTO
Assistant Attorneys General

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General
of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN*
Solicitor General
JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT
Chief of Litigation
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6325

Attorneys for Appellants

**Counsel of Record*

MARCH 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION TEST DOES NOT SUPPLY A “LIMITED AND PRECISE” PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING STANDARD.....	1
A. Plaintiffs Concede That Their Test Is Not “Limited and Precise”.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Cure Their Standard’s Inadequacies by Relabeling It or Conflating It with Other Types of Claims.....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Test Would Impair States’ Ability to Achieve Proportional Representation and Remedy Past Gerrymanders.....	8
D. Plaintiffs’ Test Fails to Account for the People’s Adoption of the Redistricting Plan in the Referendum.....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ADHERE TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR DECIDING MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	14
A. A Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment Is Not a Waiver of Trial.....	15
B. Genuine Disputes of Material Fact Preclude Granting Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The District Court Impermissibly Relied on Evidence Subject to Unresolved Objections	19
III. EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST PRECLUDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8, 12
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	7, 11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	8
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	8
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	5
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997)	25
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	9, 14
<i>Fielding v. Tollaksen</i> , 510 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	7, 9
<i>García-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	11
<i>Hill v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 393 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. National Ret. Fund</i> , 778 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	14, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	3, 4
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Market Street Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Frey</i> , 941 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1407 (2017).....	22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	6
<i>Norse v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	11
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 750 (W.D. Tex. 2017), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	25
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	7
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid.-Mo. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	3, 4, 9
<i>United States v. Samaniego</i> , 345 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	1, 2, 3, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Md. Const. art. XVI, § 5(b)	11
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	3
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-105(b)	13
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Frederick County Republican Central Committee Campaign Reports, MARYLAND CAMPAIGN REPORTING INFORMATION SYSTEM, https://campaignfinance.maryland.gov/Public/ViewFiledReports	21
National Conference of State Legislatures, “State Partisan Composition” (Feb. 4, 2019), available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/about-state-legislatures/partisan-composition.aspx (last visited Mar. 9, 2019)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Population Change for Counties in the United States and for Municipios in Puerto Rico: 2000 to 2010 (CPH-T-1), https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/dec/cph-series/cph-t/cph-t-1.html (last visited Mar. 14, 2019).....	18, 19
